| PARTS BOOK
—-KM-740 *

2-NEEDLE, NEEDLE FEED
LOCK STITCH MACHINE

KM-7408L

2-NEEDLE;: “NEEDLE FEED
LOCK_STITCH MACHINE
--'W]TH T_ARGE -HOOK

@mb’tan

PME-050719 SUNSTAR MACHINERY CO0., LTD

—.--7 iy




- T QMM IV NADD

CONTENTS
= I\

Machine Body & Threading Mechanism

S QIEN D Al EE D ettt

Upper Shaft Mechanism

AFEE T ettt

Presser Foot & Knee Lifting Mechanism

[ ——
L28 QI D= 21 D[ e

Feed Mechanism

TIOIE BEA oo

Lower Shaft & Rotary Hook Mechanism

SFEE A 2HE S 2

Needle Bar Rocking Mechanism

HESH 2 2l

Lubrication

T B

Accessories

QHMIMEL BEHL oo

Gauge Parts

HOIRT ZEHL .

SunLhtar

NOTE : Parts are Subject to Change in Design Without Prior Notice




Machine Body & Threading Mechanism
552 A% % & TE A

A4 1
A-50

A-21

A-427T Tp43
A-46

A-45e

A-29 D pa1s
A-31
]
A-37 5779
m ‘A-38!




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = 3 QL W]
ko [ e | No.

A-1 01-001A-7400 Arm. Bed ofgt. Wl =(fH) 1Set
A-2 01-001A-740L, Arm. Bed olok. Wl = () 1Set
A-3 01-006A-7400 Face Plate w7t 1|1
A-4 01-008S-7400 Screw(U) for A-3 wHat HUARA) 1|1
A-5 01-007W-7400 Washer(U) for A-3 w3t oA 1|1
A-6 SC-0322-7400 Screw(9/64” n=40) wak ZUALEH) (9647 n=40) 1 1
A7 01-021C-7400 Arm Thread Guide(U) AlA o] (A) 1|1
A-8 SC-0519-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) wl= FupAH(9/64” n=40) 1 1
A-9 01-022C-7400 Arm Thread Guide(M) Al 7 o] (&}) 1 1
A-10 SC-0519-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) wl= ZHuAH9/64" n=40) 1 1
A-11 01-024M-7400 Felt for Upper Thread Supply QA F§ dE 1 1
A-12 01-023C-7400 Arm Thread Guide(L) Al A E Zlo) 1 1
A-13 SC-0519-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) ul = ZAvAH9/64” n=40) 1 1
A-14 01-010C-7400 Thread Take Up Cover A7) A 1

A-15 01-005C-740L Thread Take Up Cover A7) A 1
A-16 SC-0171-2302 Screw(3/16” n=28) A2 1zA Bepl A6 n=2%) | 1 1
A-17 01-015A-7400 Top Cover Thread Guide M Al o) 2
A-18 SN-0121-4000 Nut(15/64" n=28) S E 2
A-19 40-001A-1230 Tension Adjusting Assembly Bz AzxA A () 2et
A-20 40-002A-1230 Top Cover Thread Guide Al ol 2
A-21 01-011A-7400 Top Cover =7 1
A-22 01-011A-740L Top Cover A7 1
A-23 SC-0178-7400 Serew(11/64" n=40) Qe HUaHE) (11/64° n=40) | 1 1
A-24 SC-0179-3710 Screw(11/64" n=40) =7 AUAHS) (11/64° n=40) | 1 1
A-25 01-039M-3710 Brand Mark A wp= 1|1
A-26 01-035P-7400 Pin for A-25 Hasg 9 2 | 2
A-27 01-036A-740L Upper Thread Guide Al o] 1
A-28 01-037S-740L Pivot Screw(1/4” n=24) A7) =29 A 1
A-29 SC-0173-1230 Screw(3/16” n=32) )& ol shte] VK316 n=132) 1
A-30 01-020M-7400 Model Mark 71% ul= 1

A-31 SC-0519-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) wt= FUAH9/64” n=40) 4 4
A-32 01-015M-740L Model Mark 71%& ul= 1
A-33 01-014C-7400 Rear Cover =7 1 1
A-34 SC-0502-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) Q=7 1A% 74 U n=d0) | 2 | 2
A-35 06-001C-7400 Rubber Cap Teol= A7) FHuls 1|1
A-37 01-035P-1370 Machine Number Plate W33 1 1
A-38 01-035P-7400 Pin for A-37 W 2 | 2
A-39 01-030A-7400 Slide Plate(L) w1y () 1 1
A-40 01-027A-7400 Needle Plate(1/4) A 1/4 1

A-41 01-027A-740L Needle Plate(1/4) A7} 1/4 1
A-42 SC-0170-7400 Screw(11/64” n=40) g JAH(11/64" n=40) 1|1
A-43 SC-A119-4119 Screw(11/64” n=40) FEo] AA ALUA(11/64" n=40) | 1 1
A-44 01-032A-7400 Slide Plate “FRONT” w7178 2H(Fij) 1 1
A-45 SC-0110-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) vl 2A YAH15/64" n=28) 1 1
A-46 01-031A-7400 Slide Plate(R) w7113 FH(F) 1 1
A-47 01-018A-7400 Thread Tension Control Assembly AzA A= (z) 1
A-47-1 01-013A-740L Thread Tension Control Assembly Al xR AR(=) 1
A-48 SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64" n=40) E 7AW 87 34 JAH1/M n=40) | 1 1
A-49 SC-A156-4118 Screw(9/64” n=40) FEo] ) AHeUA(9/64" n=40) | 1 1
A-50 01-019C-7400 Stopper for Thread Take Up Spring | AZA A2 AEH 1 1
A-51 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) E A 1A% TARHA) (064 n=40) | 1 1
A-52 01-026C-7400 Tension Release Bar Al =37 = 1 1
A-53 01-025C-7400 Pipe For A-52 = vlo]x 1|1




Upper Shaft Mechanism
vE A

B-4
]

B-2
P
B-3

——

B-1

B-6- g1} TB-12

B-15" 1B-16B:10 B-18 B-25,

B- 13w
B-14m——

. B-8
i ﬁ == B-29
|

B-24 B-23 B-26 B-27
1 = [ |

1 1B-33

B-32




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = 3 Qi W]
ka0 | st | No-
B-1 02-102A-7400 Thread Take Up Lever A A 7] 1
B-2 02-001P-7400 Hinge Pin for B-1 A7) A 1
B-3 44-0000-1230 0Oil Wick A 1
B-4 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) A2 A HUAH15/64 n=28) 1 1
B-5 02-103A-7400 Take Up Lever Holder Al 7] #o] 1
B-6 06-033M-7400 Wick for B-5 Az7] A= 1|1
B-7 08-104A-790L Thread Take Up Lever Al 7] (5) 1
B-8 02-001P-740L Hinge Pin for B-7 A7) A 1
B-9 07-103A-740L Take Up Lever Holder Al 7] Ao 1
B-10 02-105A-7400 Link Cam =7 1 1
B-11 SC-0123-1230 Screw(9/32" n=28) Pz 92 314 JAHYR n=2)| 1 1
B-12 SC-0124-7400 Screw(9/32" n=28) 237 K9/ n=28) 1 1
B-13 PN-000277-00 Needle Bar Crank Shaft g3 9 1 1
B-14 44-0000-1230 0il Wick A 1|1
B-15 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) F8o] W& (1/4” n=40) 1|1
B-16 SC-A308-4517 Screw(1/4” n=40) 7t o] WEUAH1/4 n=40) | 1 1
B-18 02-108A-7400 Upper Shaft Bushing(F) AbZ 9k BLA) 1 1
B-19 02-009M-7400 Felt for B-18 Az ok 2A dE 1|1
B-20 SC-0514-7400 Serew(1/4” n=40) A& oF A HUAH1/M4 n=40) | 1 | 1
B-21 02-110A-7400 Upper Shaft Ap 1|1
B-22 02-111A-7400 Upper Shaft Bushing(M) Ab& = BA 1 1
B-23 02-012M-7400 Felt for B-22 s 2 B2A dE 1|1
B-24 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) Az o BAl HAUAK15/64 n=2) | 1 1
B-25 02-014A-7500 Timing Belt Pulley(U) Eloln] Wle = (L) 1 1
B-26 SC-A308-4517 Screw(1/4” n=40) 7o) WEUAH1/ n=40) | 1 1
B-27 SC-A117-4417 Screw(1/4” n=40) 2ol WEUAH1/A n=40) | 1 1
B-28 02-015C-7400 Side Ring g x| 2 | 2
B-29 02-013A-7400 Timing Belt Eloln) Wl E 1|1
B-30 02-018G-7400 Stop Ring(C) wo]®] e (47) 1|1
B-31 02-019A-7400 Bearing(6204Z7) 6204 ] o]3] 1 1
B-32 02-020A-7400 Pulley Zg 1|1
B-33 SC-0150-2500 Screw(15/64” n=28) £ 314 H15/64" n=28) 2 | 2
B-34 SC-0188-1230 Screw(5/16" n=24) Z8] 2 YAH5/16" n=24) | 1 1




C Presser Foot & Knee Lifting Mechanism

LEE N TE 28 A

C-17
C-22
C-10
~ . ’J/_\‘
2Oy
C-11| c-21 l
p—
C-15




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Qi ol
ka0 | st | No-

C-1 05-101A-7400 Presser Bar =24 1 1
c-2 05-102A-7400 Presser Bar Bushing(U) FEu A 2A 1|1
Cc-3 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) A& 34 34 YAHI5/64" n=28) | 1 1
C-4 05-103A-7400 Presser Bar Holder =24 o] (K3300) 1 1
c-5 SC-A174-4122 Serew(11/64” n=40) F2o] ¢ A2 AH1/64" n=40) | 1 1
C-6 05-104A-7400 Presser Bar Bracket e &2]7] Bl (Kos) 1 1
c-7 05-005S-7400 Stud Screw for C-6 2 g2)7] shxb 1 1
C-8 05-008A-7400 Hook for Presser Bar Plate Spring =2 % Az A o] (K09) 1 1
Cc-9 SC-0158-3710 Screw(9/64” n=40) a2k FHpAH9/64" n=40) 1 1
C-10 05-006A-7400 Presser Bar Lifter 2 287 1 1
C-11 05-007S-7400 Hinge Pin for C-10 2y 2a7] 3A YA 1 1
C-12 05-009A-7400 Presser Bar Bushing(L) =21 3 A 1 1
C-13 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) A& 34 34 YAH15/64" n=28) | 1 1
C-14 05-020A-7400 Presser Foot 1/4” =24 1/4 1

c-15 SC-0315-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) e2aE HupaH(9/64” n=40) 1 1
C-16 05-010A-740L Presser Foot 1/4 2 1/4 1
Cc-17 05-011A-7400 Knee Lifting Lever T=23 4H 1 1
C-18 05-014G-7400 Knee Lifter Lever Spring T2 Y Ax=ZF 1 1
C-19 05-013S-7400 Stud Screw for C-17 Tze G A A} | 1| 1
C-20 05-012S-7400 Stopper for C-18 F253 Y Az o] YA | 1 1
Cc-21 05-116G-7400 Presser Bar Plate Spring FEY g Az 1 1
c-22 05-015S-7400 Presser Adjusting Screw o =4 A 1 1
Cc-23 05-017S-7400 Hinge Screw for C-21 FEY g A~ chial 1 1
C-24 05-018C-7400 Knee Lifter Link F2e¥ Hnp 92 Y= 1|1
Cc-25 05-019S-7400 Stud Screw for C-24 A4 HF3 A 1 1
C-26 05-012C-7400 Knee Lifting Rod e e9n 1|1
Cc-27 05-020P-2302 Pin for C-26 2% 7 1|1
C-28 05-021A-7400 Collar for C-26 e ow sl 1|1
C-29 SC-0128-7400 Screw(11/64” n=40) 1% 7k} Fuak(11/64" n=40) 1 1
C-30 05-022A-7400 Knee Lifting Roller Assembly 228 (%) 1 1
C-31 SC-0542-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) A L27] 38 YA/ n=40) | 1 1
C-32 01-101C-7500 Finger Guide QA slel= 1|1




o= A

Feed Mechanism

D-74 D-72
D-81
I 3 g D-7|g-77? -
D-EZ D-79 0%
b-78 O~p.7+0
D-70—¥

D-39 D-38 'R

D-37
D-49 D-50 D-49
{ D-46 D'l““
D-51 A
D-48 D-47 = 43
D-41
f £
D-56 ——D-55 —— D-45 *
G- D57 D-42
D-5 \/
D-58

D-65 C\/D




SunLhtar

Qt

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts =z = —y Ass':mbly

K740 | KivroeL o.
D-1 06-013C-7400 Length Control Dial Plate(4) ool =213H(4) 1
D-2 SC-0193-1230 Screw(3/16” n=28) thoot 3 HpAH(3/16” n=28) 1 1
D-3 06-013M-740L Length Control Dial Plate(7) o}o]od =x}2H(7) 1
D4 06-012P-7400 Pin for D-1. 3 ERERE 1 1
D-5 06-027G-7400 Spring for D4 ol A= 1 1
D-6 06-010R-1230 O-Ring for D7 clolat = 93 1 1
D-7 06-010A-7400 Feed Regulator Shaft tlo|at &= 1 1
D-8 06-002P-7400 Feed Regulator Stud Jol= A7 3AH 1 1
D-9 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) AZ A 34 JAH15/64 n=2) | 1 1
D-10 06-003C-7400 E-Ring( ¢ 7) slolz 2A7] IANA EY(47) | 1 1
D-11 06-104A-7400 Feed Regulator g o] = %A 7] (KSM001) 1
D-12 06-104A-740L Feed Regulator ol FAH7 1
D-13 06-025A-740L Feed Regulator Connecting Rod A3l7] 94 2= 1
D-14 06-026P-7400 Stud Pin(Large) For D-13. 16 EFEREEESEIN 1 1
D-15 SC-0128-7400 Screw(11/64” n=40) ol Fhel HuAb1l/64” n=40) | 1 1
D-16 06-025A-7400 Feed Regulator Connecting Rod 4317 94 = 1
D-17 06-005C-7400 Feed Regulator Connecting Link Jol= xA7] dA48Y= 1 1
D-18 06-006S-7400 Stud Screw For D-17 vo|l= 47| d48 A thix} 2 2
D-19 06-107A-7400 Reverse Lever Shaft Crank ERIELEEEE] 1 1
D-20 SC-0330-7400 Screw(15/64" n=28) 37 g ZA3 FYAHI564 n=2) | 1 1
D-21 06-116A-7400 Reverse Lever Shaft ERIELRE: 1 1
D-22 06-217A-7400 Link For Reverse Lever Spring Iz #H = A~=F Ao 1 1
D-23 SC-0122-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) A 4 & Az o] FUAHL/ n=28) | 1 1
D-24 06-018P-7400 Roller For Spring Hook Y= A~z Hol I 1 1
D-25 06-023G-7400 Reverse Lever Return Spring ERIEEESE 1 1
D-26 06-024C-7400 Hook For D-25 EREBESSED] 1 1
D-27 06-024S-7400 Screw(3/16” n=32) F2o] W] LU AK(3/16" n=32) | 1 1
D-28 06-021W-7400 Washer For D-29 ERIEBES 1 1
D-29 06-020A-7400 Reverse Lever EERIE L] 1 1
D-30 SC-0185-1230 Screw(3/16" n=32) g 27 JAHE/16" n=32) 1 1
D-31 SC-0186-1230 Screw(3/16” n=232) A2 g 14 JAH3/16  n=32) | 1 1
D-32 06-022C-7400 Reverse Lever Stopper ERIERESE] 1 1
D-33 SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64” n = 40) E AW 32 A6 n=40) | 1 1
D-34 06-138A-7400 Feed Cam Fol= A 1
D-35 06-138A-740L Feed Cam o= A 1
D-36 SC-A308-4517 Screw(15/64" n=28) 57t Eo] WEIA(/M n=25) | 2 Q—
D-37 06-036A-7400 Needle Bearing E wo]=] 1 1
D-38 06-135A-7400 Feed Cam Connecting Rod Ho|E] = 1
D-39 06-135A-740L Feed Cam Connecting Rod oy F= 1
D-40 06-128A-7400 Feed Regulator Shaft Crank A3y mANA 1
D-41 06-128A-740L Feed Regulator Shaft Crank A3t7] A= 1
D-42 SC-0330-7400 Screw(15/64” n=28) 97 4w a83 A6 n=2) | 1 1
D-43 06-112A-7500 Stud Pin(Small) for D-13, 16 A37] AAd 2= -‘d(B) 1 1
D-44 SC-0542-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) 3% 7lek FAH1L/64" n=40) 1 1
D-45 02-121A-1230 Collar For D-47 A= 7 1 1
D-46 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) o] HEAH1/4 n=40) 2 2
D-47 06-129A-7400 Feed Regulator Shaft EEREE 1 1
D-48 06-030C-7400 Slide Block Guide Plate £alol= 23 g9t 2 2
D-49 SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64” n=40) E A 34 38 PH n=40) | 4 | 4
D-50 06-131A-7400 Slide Block Zefol= 29 2 [ 2
D-51 06-032P-7400 Slide Block Shaft wWeols] 2= G749 1 1
D-52 06-137A-7400 Level Feed Connecting Link 49 vjolt A 3 =(KS07) 1 1
D-53 06-040P-7400 Stud For D-59, 60 SEE 1 1
D-54 06-020C-7400 E-Ring( ¢ 6) EZ(46) 2 [ 2
D-55 06-033M-7400 Felt For D-47 EEREE 2 [ 2
D-56 06-034W-7400 Stop Ring C A3b7] oA 1 1
D-57 44-025C-7400 Wick Holder For D-47 EEREXED 1 1
D-58 SC-0549-2302 Screw(1/8” n=44) vt Fe 9 Ao A1/ n=4) [ 2 | 2
D-59 06-141A-7400 Level Feed Crank gy 33 1
D-60 06-141A-740L Level Feed Crank Sy 3293 1
D-61 SC-0253-7400 Screw(1/4” n=28) 2= FA3 AYAH1/A n=2) 1 1
D-62 06-179A-740L Feed Rock Shaft Zg 1y 1 1
D-63 06-139A-7400 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(R) SEEY ¥ B4 1 1
D-64 SC-0514-7400 Screw(15/64” n=28) A5 34 34 JAHI/6 n=28) | 1 1
D-65 06-142A-7400 Feed Rock Shaft Collar Sl 7l 2 [ 2
D-66 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) EEo] MEAH1/4 n=40) 4 4
D-67 06-143A-7400 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(F) Sy A 2A] 1 1
D-68 SC-0514-7400 Screw(15/64” n=28) A% o 34 14 JAHI5/64 n=28) | 1 1
D-69 06-147A-7400 Feed Bar Shaft E] ukEE 1 1
D-70 SC-0128-7400 Screw(11/64” n=40) 8% 7kt HuAM1L/64" n=40) 1 1
D-71 06-046W-7400 Washer For D-69 E] wEE 9lA 2 [ 2
D-72 06-145A-7400 Feed Bar Eu] ukx 1 1
D-73 06-054A-7400 Feed Dog 1/4 E 1/4 (42) 1 1
D-74 06-07SA-750L Feed Dog 1/4 =4 1/4 ($25)
D-75 SC-0142-2302 Screw(1/8” n=44) EY HUAH1/8" n=44) 2 2
D-76 SC-0212-7400 Screw(1/8” n=44) B ¥o] AU n=44) | 1 1
D-77 SN-0113-7400 Nut(1/8” n=44) Ey A Y E(1/8 n=44) 1 1
D-78 06-152A-7400 Feed Bar Fork B b .9 =1 (KSMOM4) 1 1
D-79 06-051W-7400 Washer For D-78 ] %;]UM} 1A 1 1
D-80 SC-0106-7400 Screw(15/64” n=28) 23 HUA (37 (1564 n=2) | 1 1
D-81 06-053M-7400 Feed Bar Fork Felt = fg_lE 1 1
D-82 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) S5 34 3 JAHA) (964 n=40) | 1 1




Lower Shaft & Rotary Hook Mechanism
Ol= X EE X

E-6

% EE% E'T’ TG E‘I: E-? TZ

E-4
E-2 — E-5 -~ E-11 s e Loo

e —E-12

z}E o5
@7 E-24- ;8' ' " .)

4\? %.:

E-31 E-30 E-28
I 4\

E-35 —@= E-33

o) E32

E-36 —©

3 =9
1

=T—E-38

E-40 E-42

E-37-1 — =W £.37.2 ﬁ l

E-33—}
E4— e
E-45 <3
E-48 —= “—— E-46
e E-49
E-56 E-53 oo
‘E-54 o—
—E-60%
O—E-59 ©
E-57 !—5-58 l
E-63_'
E-62—0

SRR

E-66 E-64 E-67 o




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts =z = Qi W]
ka0 | st | No-

E-1 07-102A-7400 Lower Shaft Bushing(F) 3l oF 24 1 1
E-2 07-004M-7400 Felt for E-1 3= oF A HE(54) 1 1
E-3 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) Az 2 FUAH15/64 n=28) 1 1
E-4 07-003M-7400 Felt 5} oF A up) WE(3) | 1 1
E-5 GP—018248-01 Lower Shaft Spiral Gear 711 () 2 | 2
E-6 SC-A117-4417 Screw(1/4” n=40) Fo] HEAH1/4" n=40) 2 | 2
E-7 SC-A308-4517 Screw(1/4” n=40) FEo] W& IAH(1/4" n=40) 4 | 4
E-8 07-005A-7400 Vertical Feed Eccentric Cam HA A 1 1
E-9 SC-A550-4517 Screw(1/4” n=40) FEo] W& IAH1/4" n=40) 1 1
E-10 07-106A-7400 Lower Shaft Bushing(M) 3t &= A 1 1
E-11 07-004M-7400 Felt For E-10 3} oF 24 Al E(5-4) 1 1
E-12 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) A& 2A 3 JAHI5/64 n=2) | 1 1
E-13 07-101A-7400 Lower Shaft 5} 1 1
E-14 07-007 A-7400 Bearing Bushing we]d] Ev 1|1
E-15 SC-A117-4417 Screw(1/4” n=40) $7 7o) WEMH(1/4 n=40) | 1 1
E-16 SC-A308-4517 Screw(1/4” n=40) §7 7o) WEM1/4 n=40) | 1 1
E-17 07-008A-7400 Bearing (6203NR) 5= ] o] 2] (6203NR) 1|1
E-18 07-009A-7400 Bearing Presser wjol8] AW 1 1
E-19 SC-0155-7400 Screw(9/64” n=40) wels) AW HUAH9/64 n=40) | 3 | 3
E-20 07-011A-7400 Timing Belt Pulley(L) Eloln] Wl E Z2|(F) 1 1
E-21 SC-A117-4417 Screw(1/4” n=40) S o] HEAH1/M4 n=40) | 1 1
E-22 SC-A308-4517 Screw(1/4” n=40) S Eo] HEAH1/A n=40) | 1 1
E-23 02-015C-7400 Timing Belt Pulley Ring = % 1 1
E-24 02-130A-7400 Bobbin wal 1

BE-25 02-130A-740L Bobbin wal 1
E-26 09-029A-7400 Hook 7}u} HSH12-15L 1
BE-27 09-029A-740L, Hook 7ha} HSHI12-15MM 1
E-28 09-003A~-7400 Bobbin Case Opener Bl Aol 27y 1
E-29 09-014A-740L Bobbin Case Opener Bl Ao 23y 1
E-30 02-019W-1230 Washer For E-28, 29 A& AE 9L 2 2
E-31 SC-0502-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) F AW A% ) (96 =) | 2 | 2
E-32 09-105A-7400 Opener Link o=y g3 2 2
E-33 09-104A-7400 Opener Lever 2=y #HH 2
E-34 09-115A-740L Opener Lever 2=y #H 2
E-35 09-106A-7400 Stud Screw For Opener Link Loxy gz = 2 2
E-36 SN-0115-7400 Nut(3/16” n=32) 22y YE(3/16" n=32) 2 2
E-37-1 | 09-008A-7400 Opener Lever Shaft oy g = 2 2
E-37-2 | 09-010C-7400 0Oil Pipe 29 F}o] = (5-29) 2 | 2
E-38 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 54 1 1
E-39 SC-0353-7400 Screw(3/16” n=32) £9 gho]= JAH3/16" n=32) 2 2
E-40 09-125A-7400 Rotary Hook Bushing(U) 7l &= 2AI(AH) 2

E-41 09-125A-740L Rotary Hook Bushing(U) 7l & 2AN(AH) 2
E-42 SC-0542-1230 Screw(3/16” n=28) 7heh & 3A) HUAR3/16" n=28) | 2 2
E-43 GP—018249—00 Rotary Hook Gear 7)oy (4) 2 2
E-44 SC-A550-4517 Screw(1/4” n=40) FEo] HEAH1/4 n=40) 2 2
E-45 SC-A550-4517 Screw(1/4” n=40) FEo] HEAH1/4" n=40) 4 4
E-46 09-123A-7400 Rotary Hook Bushing(L) 7ln} &= A (8)) 2
E-47 09-123A-740L Rotary Hook Bushing(L) 7ln} & BAI(8)) 2
E-48 SC-0542-1230 Screw(3/16” n=28) 7ha} & 22 HUA3/16" n=2) | 2 2
E-49 09-131A-7400 Hook Base(L) 71t =29 (F) 1

E-50 09-140A-7400 Hook Base(R) 71t &9 (%) 1

E-51 GP-010039-00 Hook Base(L) 71t 29 (F) 1
E-52 GP-010043-00 Hook Base(R) 7ha} =9 (%) 1
E-53 09-126A-7400 Pinch Sleeve(U) bt B9 &8lB(A) 2 | 2
E-54 09-127A-7400 Pinch Sleeve(L) 7al =2q) &8 B.(3}) 2 2
E-55 SC-0331-7400 Screw(15/64" n=28) b} B 4B aAVAHI5/64 n=2) | 2 2
BE-56 09-036C-7400 0il Pipe For E-57 2.9 o] = (5-46) 2 | 2
BE-57 09-035C-7400 0il Gauge 29 A oA 2 | 2
BE-58 09-038S-7400 Oil Adjusting Screw 2 A YA/ 2 | 2
E-59 07-011W-1230 Spring Washer For E-58 7ha} Zo] 234 2 2
E-60 01-023C-3710 Washer For E-58 A 5 2 | 2
E-61 SN-0101-7400 Nut(11/64" n=40) Y E(11/64" n=40) 2 2
E-62 09-034W-7400 Washer For E-49, 50, 51, 52 F kA o)A 2 | 2
E-63 02-0208-7400 Screw For E-49, 50, 51, 52 o 2x AYA} 2 | 2
E-64 09-032R-7400 Hook Base Cover Gasket 7l =4 7] 2 2
E-65 09-033A-7400 Hook Base Cover(L) 7l 22 () 2 1 1
E-66 09-041A-7400 Hook Base Cover(R) Zha} ®ER () 1 1 1
E-67 SC-0523-1230 Screw(3/16” n=28) 22 928 g3 7AYAH3/16 n=2) | 16 | 16




Needle Bar Rocking Mechanism
HiSO 2F A

F-21




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = 3 Qi W]
ka0 | st | No-

F-1 04-101A-7500 Needle Bar vl 1|1
F-2 02-021A-7400 Needle Clamp 1/4 A 1/4 1|1
F-3 SC-0160-5607 Screw(9/64” n=40) vl A pAH(9/64” n=40) 2 2
F-4 Needle(740) = 2

F-5 Needle(740BL) LIa=s 2
F-6 04-102A-7400 Needle Bar Clamp vl Aol 1|1
F-7 06-033M-7400 Felt For F-6 A3y AE 1 1
F-8 SC-0158-3710 Screw(9/64” n=40) W FH}AH9/64" n=40) 1 1
F-9 04-105A-7400 Needle Bar Guide Slide Block = ghy 23 1 1
F-10 04-004A-7400 Needle Bar Crank vl Z=H = 1 1
F-11 AS—004803—-00 Needle Bar Frame vt F4 4 1 1
F-11-1 | 04-009P-7400 Taper Pin vl =y A 1|1
F-12 04-012C~7400 Needle Bar Wick Holder(U) %% FAFel( L) 1 1
F-13 04-013C-7400 Needle Bar Wick Holder(L) 255 FAAI(T) 1|1
F-14 44-0000-1230 Oil Wick 44 1|1
F-15 04-107A-7400 Needle Bar Guide Plate X7} 2 2
F-16 SC-A116-4120 Screw(3/32" n=56) o] 2N AR n=%) | 4 | 4
F-17 44-107M-7900 Felt For Needle Bar Frame s 34 AE(A) 1 1
F-18 04-111A-7400 Needle Bar Rock Shaft Bushing(F) | 2% oF A 1 1
F-19 04-110A-7400 Needle Bar Rock Shaft R 1|1
F-20 04-114A-7400 Needle Bar Rock Shaft Bushing(R) | &%= 3l #Al 1 1
F-21 GP-014888-00 Needle Bar Rock Shaft Connecting Rod | B}t %% dA4Z= 1 1
F-22 04-0203-7400 Screw For F-21 L% Fx F A} 1 1
F-23 44-0000-1230 0Oil Wick 44 1|1
F-24 04-021C-7400 Wick Holder 441 %}o] (2-51) 1|1
F-25 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) 957 34T 24 AH) (964 n=40) | 1 1
F-26 04-115A-7400 Needle Bar Rock Link sy e xd=m 1|1
F-27 04-016S-7400 Stud Screw For F-26 o= g3 sl 2 2
F-28 SN-0109-3710 Nut(5/16" n=24) A2 24 288 2 YEG/16 n=2) | 2 2
F-29 GP-014889-00 Needle Bar Connecting Crank L= A= 1 1
F-30 SC-0253-7400 Screw(1/4” n=28) 2% WA P14 n=8) | 1 1




Lubrication
a3 A

G-14
Ty
TTTTY
G-5" G-21 ' .G-22
G-24G-25 °
N
L ___/ G353
G-51
G52 G:38Gp9Gag | O
G:36 G35 G-33, )
_ S . [g: "“"’G_31
‘G'48.». N G-4 /‘? oy S ‘K)v G-27
\ "\, -26
| N G-47 Ls




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = 3 Qi W]
ka0 | st | No-

G-1 44-017C-7400 0il Cover ST EE 1|1
G2 44-018C-8130 Oil Cover Presser 7| gqte] 53 1|1
G-3 06-024S-7400 Screw(3/16” n=32) F2o] W] 22ak3/16" n=32) | 1 1
G-4 44-016M-7400 Felt For Thread Take-Up Lever Al 7] F5 LE(6-14) 1 1
G-5 SC-A156-4118 Screw(9/64” n=40) Fio] Wu] 22964 n=40) | 1 1
G-6 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 44 1|1
G-7 44-0000-1230 0il Wick HA 1|1
G-8 44-009G-7400 Spring Plate 29 =AY Az 1|1
G-9 SC-0502-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) F57 2A% 14 YAK) (964 n=40) | 1 1
G-10 44-010M-7400 Felt 29 B= A E(6-6) 1|1
G-11 44-011C-7400 Felt Presser £A AE TAI(6-7) 1 1
G-12 44-012R-7400 Cap For Oil Inlet F4T ul7l (6-8) 1|1
G-13 44-001A-7400 Oil Receive Plate 7% W = 1 1
G-14 SC-0502-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) Q570 A3 3 PAHA) (964 n=40) | 10 | 10
G-15 44-013R-7400 Packing For G-13 7188 A 7 97 1|1
G-16 01-017C-7400 0Oil Pipe 29 glo|=(1-14) 1|1
G-17-1 | 44-006A-7400 0Oil Adjusting Knob L9 zd& 1|1
G-17-2 | 44-007P-7400 Oil Adjusting Knob Pin(A) 2 4% JA(H) 1 1
G-17-3 | 44-008W-7400 Oil Adjusting Knob(A) Washer 29 =AE oA 1|1 o7
G-17-4 | 44-008P-7400 0il Adjusting Knob Pin(B) LY 2A4E A(L) 1 1 | Ol Adjusting
G-18 02-014M-2302 Felt For Upper Shaft Bushing(F) A& F6 AE 1 1 As}s{:;?)ly
G-19 44-015C-7400 Oil Guide Tube 29 gk 1|1
G-20 44-014C-7400 Wick Holder 2d fA ehl(6-11) 1|1
G-21 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64" n=40) Q57 A% 34 UAHL) (96 n=4) | 2 2
G-22 44-012C-1230 Oil Tube(Oil Pipe Supporter) 35 Fjo]x 1 1
G-23 44-0000-1230 0il Wick A 1|1
G-24 44-027C-7400 Oil Gauge Window +3 1|1
G-25 06-043R-1230 Packing For G-24 3 28 1 1
G-26 44-026G-7400 Tube Holder for G-22 A e xto] Az 1|1
G-27 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) Q57 34T TR AHA) (964 n=40) | 1 1
G-28 44-022C-7400 Oil Tube Supporter 29 glol= 1A A 1 1
G-29 44-023M-7400 Felt For G-28 W= o9 e 1 1
G-30 SC-0518-7400 Screw(9/64” n=40) AE FHIAH9/64" n=40) 1 1
G-31 44-012C-1230 0Oil Tube For Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(R) | 35 3}o]= 1|1
G-32 44-0000-1230 0il Wick A 1|1
G-33 44-026G-7400 Tube Holder For G-31 A Ezto] Az 1|1
G-34 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) %7 1A% 14 WKL) (964 n=40) | 1 1
G-35 44-012C-1230 0Oil Tube For Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(F) | 3+ I}o]= 1 1
G-36 44-0000-1230 0il Wick A 1|1
G-37 44-026G-7400 Tube Holder For G-35 Pesto] Az 1 1
G-38 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) Q%7 34T 7R AHA) (964 n=40) | 1 1
G-39 44-012C-1230 Oil Tube For Feed Regulator Shaft | 3+ I}o]= 1 1
G-40 44-0000-1230 0il Wick HA 1|1
G-41 44-026G-7400 Tube Holder For G-39 A Exto) AxE 1|1
G-42 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) sl=7 3% 74 YAHA) (964 n=40) | 1 1
G-43 44-011C-7400 Wick Setting Plate For G-37, 41, 45, 47 | 541 W E 74 2H(6-7) 2 | 2
G-44 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) w7 IR 14 YAHA) (964 n=40) | 2 2
G-45 44-012C-1230 Oil Tube For Lower Shaft Bushing(M) 35 o)z 1 1
G-46 44-0000-1230 0il Wick A 1|1
G-47 44-012C-1230 Oil Tube For Lower Shaft Bushing(F) | 7 3}e]= 1 1
G-48 44-0000-1230 0il Wick A 1|1
G-49 44-026G-7400 Tube Holder For G-47 PEesto] Az 2 2
G50 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) Q%7 A TAPHE) 068 n=40) | 2 | 2
G-51 44-019M-7400 Felt F B4 ARA LE(6-19) | 1 | 1
G-52 44-020C-7400 Felt F B2A ARA AEG20) | 1 | 1
G-53 44-021R-7400 Oil Cap W= 7]= ol 1|1




Accessories
MM A A

H6 ® ®» ® @

H'7(5.4.‘.,;: D b
s e

H-9a a A 4
H-14 kA D Y i
H-15 DO

H-12,14 71110

L1l

b

H-23-1 H-23-2

H-26

L




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = 3 Qi W]
ka0 | st | No-
H-1 91-001C-1230 Accessory Bag A Ag] vk 1 1
H-2 91-106C-2700 Head Cover wl A A () 1|1
H-3 91-108C-1230 0il °d A 1 1
H-4 91-002C-7400 Oiler 2} 1|1
H-5 91-011C-1230 Oil Receiver x4 1 1
H-6 91-103R-7400 Head Cushion A ZF()) 4 | 4
H-7 91-106R-7400 Rubber Cushion For Hinge B A 7 (K) (White) 2 2
H-8 91-004C-7400 Head Hinge 3= 2| 2 | 2
H-9 SC-0118-7400 Screw(1/4” n=24) A FHAH1/4" n=24) 4 4
H-10 01-024M-7400 Felt A Fe dE 1|1
H-11 91-007C-7400 Needle Thread Inserting Guide A 7]7] 1 1
H-12 Needle vl 5
H-13 Needle s 5
H-14 09-130A-7400 Bobbin Hal 4
H-15 02-130A-740L Bobbin Hal 4
H-16 Nail 2 16 | 16 @—
H-17 91-102C-1230 Driver(Large) =zto]® (k) 1 1
H-18 91-103C-1230 Driver(Middle, Small) =zl (H, /) 1 1
H-20 91-012C-1230 Head Rest u] Al wER ) 1|1
H-21 91-001A-7400 0Oil Pan o 2 1 1
H-22 91-008A-7400 Thread Stand Assembly 3R Abg B 1Set | 1Set
H-23 43-007A-7400 Knee Lifting Assembly TS () 1Set | 1Set
H-23-1 | 91-0025-3400 Set Screw For H-23 Euja} 4 | 4
H-23-2 | 43-010G-3400 Spring For H-23 z2ubz % 2"l S/P 1 1
H-24 41-101A-1230 Bobbin Winder Assembly 217} 7] (#H) 1Set | 1Set
H-25 91-003C-2700 L Wrench(3mm) L& ] (3mm) 1|1
H-26 60-301A-7400 Belt Cover(Ass'y) Wl E 7 (Z) - 1Set 1Set | 1Set
H-26-1 SC-0498-3710 Screw(11/64" n=40) 7habato] vpAL(11/64” n=40) | 3 3
H-26-2 | SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64” n=40) E7hIIA 2AUAH11/64" n=40) | 4 4
H-26-3 | 60-004A-2350 Belt Cover “D” WEZH “D” 1 1
H-26-4 | 60-007A-7400 Belt Cover “A” WEA A" 1|1
H-26-5 | 60-008A-7400 Belt Cover “C” WEAW “C” 1 1
H-26-6 60-009S-7400 Supporting Screw(Small) W E AW XA YA L) 2 2
H-26-7 60-010S-7400 Supporting Screw(Large) W E A 2] 2 UAHH]) 2 2
H-26-8 | 91-0025-3400 Screw 340 B1iA} 2 | 2




Gauge Parts
HIO| X| &A

Gauge Size

Needle Plate Presser Foot Feed Dog Needle Clamp
KM-740 KM-740BL KM-740 KM-740BL KM-740 KM-740BL ool
KM-740BL
I-A-40 A-A-41 I-C-14 I-C-15 I-D-73 I-D-74
dME | MW | o | o
(A-40) (A-41) (C-14) (C-16) (D-73) (D-74) (F-2)

/1 (1.6mm)

01-227A-7400

01-527A-740L

05-210A-7400

05-410A-750L

06-254A-7400

06-01SA-750L

02-221A-7400

/s (2.4mm)

01-127A-7400

01-127A-740L

05-110A-7400

05-110A-740L

06-154A-7400

06-02SA-750L

02-121A-7400

/s (3.2mm)

01-527A-7400

01-227A-740L

05-510A-7400

05-210A-740L

06-554A-7400

06-03SA-750L

02-521A-7400

°/2 (4.0mm)

01-028A-7400

01-028A-740L

05-911A-7400

05-510A-750L

06-69SA-7500

06-04SA-750L

02-922A-7400

*/1" (4.8mm)

01-327A-7400

01-327A-740L

05-310A-7400

05-310A-740L

06-354A-7400

06-05SA-750L

02-321A-7400

/¢ (6.4mm)

01-027A-7400

01-027A-740L

05-010A-7400

05-010A-740L

06-054A-7400

06-07SA-750L

02-021A-7400

°/1 (7.9mm)

01-427A-7400

01-427A-740L

05-410A-7400

05-610A-750L

06-454A-7400

06-08SA-750L

02-421A-7400

*/s (9.5mm)

01-627A-7400

01-627A-740L

05-610A-7400

05-710A-750L

06-654A-7400

06-09SA-750L

02-621A-7400

/1 (11.1mm)

01-128A-7400

01-128A-740L

05-112A-7500

05-116A-750L

06-58SA-7500

06-10SA-750L

02-102A-7500

/> (127mm)

01-827A-7400

01-827A-740L

05-810A-7400

05-810A-750L

06-854A-7400

06-11SA-750L

02-821A-7400

°/s (15.9mm)

01-727A-7400

01-228A-740L

05-113A-7400

05-910A-750L

06-754A-7400

06-12SA-750L

02-721A-7400

/¢ (19.1mm)

01-328A-7400

01-328A-740L

05-114A-7400

05-117A-750L

06-67SA-7500

06-13SA-750L

02-104A-7500

/s (22.2mm)

01-428A-7400

01-428A-740L

05-115A-7500

05-118A-750L

06-68SA-7500

06-14SA-750L

02-105A-7500

1" (1.6mm)

01-927A-7400

01-927A-740L

05-910A-7400

05-111A-750L

06-954A-7400

06-15SA-750L

02-921A-7400

1'/¢ (31.8mm)

01-528A-7400

01-528A-740L

05-116A-7500

05-112A-750L

06-62SA-7500

06-16SA-750L

02-106A-7500

1'/7 (381mm)

01-628A-7400

01-628A-740L

05-117A-7500

05-114A-750L

06-63SA-7500

06-18SA-750L

02-108A-7500






